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Chapter 1. English

Important:

Each caution and danger statement in this document is labeled with a number. This number is
used to cross reference an English-language caution or danger statement with translated
versions of the caution or danger statement in the Safety Information document. This number
can be found at the end of each statement.

For example, if a caution statement is labeled “D001”, translations for that caution statement
are in the Safety Information document with the label “D001” at the end of the statement.

Be sure to read all caution and danger statements in this document before you perform the
procedures. Read any additional safety information that comes with the product or optional
device before you install the device.

DANGER: To prevent a possible shock from touching two surfaces with different protective
ground (earth), use one hand, when possible, to connect or disconnect signal cables.  (D001)

DANGER: An electrical outlet that is not correctly wired could place hazardous voltage on the
metal parts of the system or the devices that attach to the system. It is the responsibility of the
customer to ensure that the outlet is correctly wired and grounded to prevent an electrical shock.
(D004)
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DANGER: When working on or around the system, observe the following precautions:

Electrical voltage and current from power, telephone, and communication cables are hazardous. To
avoid a shock hazard:

• Connect power to this unit only with the IBM provided power cord. Do not use the IBM
provided power cord for any other product.

• Do not open or service any power supply assembly.

• Do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform installation, maintenance, or reconfiguration
of this product during an electrical storm.

• The product might be equipped with multiple power cords. To remove all hazardous voltages,
disconnect all power cords.

• Connect all power cords to a properly wired and grounded electrical outlet. Ensure that the outlet
supplies proper voltage and phase rotation according to the system rating plate.

• Connect any equipment that will be attached to this product to properly wired outlets.

• When possible, use one hand only to connect or disconnect signal cables.

• Never turn on any equipment when there is evidence of fire, water, or structural damage.

• Disconnect the attached power cords, telecommunications systems, networks, and modems before
you open the device covers, unless instructed otherwise in the installation and configuration
procedures.

• Connect and disconnect cables as described in the following procedures when installing, moving,
or opening covers on this product or attached devices.

To disconnect:

1.   Turn off everything (unless instructed otherwise).

2.   Remove the power cords from the outlets.

3.   Remove the signal cables from the connectors.

4.   Remove all cables from the devices.

To connect:

1.   Turn off everything (unless instructed otherwise).

2.   Attach all cables to the devices.

3.   Attach the signal cables to the connectors.

4.   Attach the power cords to the outlets.

5.   Turn on the devices.

• Sharp edges, corners and joints may be present in and around the system. Use care when handling
equipment to avoid cuts, scrapes and pinching. (D005)
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DANGER: Heavy equipment — personal injury or equipment damage might result if mishandled.
(D006)

CAUTION:  Energy hazard present. Shorting might result in system outage and possible physical
injury. Remove all metallic jewelry before servicing.  (C001)

CAUTION:

T

The battery contains lithium. To avoid possible explosion, do not burn or charge the
battery.
Do not: hrow or immerse into water, heat to more than 100ºC (212ºF), repair or disassemble.   (C003)

The weight of this part or unit is between 18 and 32 kg (39.7 and 70.5 lb).It takes two persons to

safely lift this part or unit. (C009)

CAU TIO N :

The weight of this part or unit is between 32 and 55 kg (70.5 and 121.2 lb).It takes three persons to

safely lift this part or unit. (C010)

CAU TIO N :
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CAUTION: This product might contain one or more of the following devices:
CD-ROM drive, DVD-ROM drive, DVD-RAM drive or laser module, which are Class 1 laser
products. Note the following information:

• Do not remove the covers. Removing the covers of the laser product could result in exposure to
hazardous laser radiation. There are no serviceable parts inside the device.

• Use of the controls or adjustments or performance of the procedures other than those specified
herein might result in hazardous radiation exposure.   (C026)

CAUTION: This product contains a Class 2 laser. Do not stare into the beam. (C029)

CAUTION: The power-control button on the device does not turn off the electrical current supplied
to the device. The device might also have more than one connection to dc power. To remove all
electrical current from the device, ensure that all connections to dc power are disconnected at the dc
power input terminals. (C031)

Perchlorate material – special handling may apply

Refer to http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

The foregoing notice is provided in accordance with California Code of Regulations Title 22, Division 4.5,
Chapter 33: Best Management Practices for Perchlorate Materials. This product/part includes a lithium
manganese dioxide battery which contains a perchlorate substance. (P001)
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Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese

Im portante:

Cada instrução de cuidado e perigo neste documento está rotulada
com um número. Este número é usado para fazer referência cruzada
de uma instrução de cuidado ou perigo no idioma inglês com versões
traduzidas de instrução de cuidado ou perigo no documento
Inform ações de Segurança. Este número pode ser localizado ao final de
cada instrução.

Por exemplo, se uma instrução de cuidado é rotulada como “D001”,
as traduções para esta instrução de cuidado estão no documento
Inform ações de Segurança com o rótulo “D001” ao final da instrução.

Certifique-se de ler todas as instruções de cuidado e perigo neste
documento antes de executar os procedimentos. Leia quaisquer
informações de segurança adicionais que sejam fornecidas com o
Produto ou dispositivo adicional antes de instalar o dispositivo.

AVISO: Para evitar possíveis choques causados pelo toque em duas superfícies com
diferentes aterramentos protetores (terra), use uma mão, quando possível, para conectar
ou desconectar os cabos de sinal. (D001)

AVISO: Tomadas com fiação inadequada podem colocar voltagens perigosas nas partes
metálicas do sistema ou nos dispositivos conectados ao sistema. É de responsabilidade
do cliente assegurar-se de que a tomada esteja ligada e aterrada corretamente para evitar
choque elétrico. (D004)
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AVISO: Ao trabalhar com o sistema ou próximo a ele, observe as seguintes precauções:

A tensão e a corrente elétrica
dos cabos de alimentação, de telefone e de comunicação são perigosas. Para evitar risco de choque elétrico:

• Conecte essa unidade à energia usando apenas o cabo de energia fornecido pela IBM. Não use o cabo de energia
fornecido pela IBM para qualquer outro produto.

• Não abra ou manipule qualquer conjunto da fonte de alimentação.

• Não conecte ou desconecte nenhum cabo ou execute instalações, manutenções ou reconfigurações neste
programa durante uma tempestade elétrica.

• O produto pode estar equipado com diversos cabos de energia. Para remover todas as voltagens perigosas,
desconecte todos os cabos de energia.

• Conecte todos os cabos de energia em tomadas com fiação e aterramento adequados. Assegure-se de que a
tomada forneça voltagem e rotação de fase adequadas de acordo com a tabela de classificação do sistema.

• Ligue todos os equipamentos que serão conectados ao produto em tomadas elétricas com fiação adequada.

• Quando possível, use apenas uma mão para conectar ou desconectar cabos de sinal.

• Nunca ligue um equipamento quando houver evidências de fogo, água ou danos estruturais.
• Desconecte os cabos de energia, os sistemas de telecomunicações, as redes e os modems conectados antes

de abrir as tampas do dispositivo, a menos que haja instruções contrárias nos procedimentos de instalação
e configuração.

• Conecte e desconecte os cabos conforme descrito nos procedimentos a seguir ao instalar, mover ou
abrir tampas deste produto ou dos dispositivos conectados.

Para desconectar:

1. Desligue tudo (a menos que seja instruído de forma diferente).

2. Remova os cabos de energia das tomadas.

3. Remova os cabos de sinal dos conectores.

4. Remova todos os cabos dos dispositivos.

Para conectar:

1. Desligue tudo (a menos que seja instruído de forma diferente).

2. Conecte todos os cabos aos dispositivos.

3. Conecte os cabos de sinal aos conectores.

4. Conecte os cabos de energia às tomadas.

5. Ligue os dispositivos.

• Pode haver extremidades, bordas e junções pontiagudas no sistema e ao redor dele. Tome cuidado ao
manusear o equipamento para evitar cortes, arranhões e beliscões. (D005)
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AVISO: Equipamento pesado - a manipulação inadequada pode resultar em danos
pessoais ou ao equipamento. (D006)

AVISO: Presença de energia perigosa. Curto-circuitos
podem causar interrupção do sistema e possíveis
ferimentos físicos. Remova todas as jóias metálicas
antes de prestar algum serviço. (C001)

AVISO: A bateria contém lítio. Para evitar possíveis explosões, não queime nem carregue
a bateria.
Não: Mergulhe ou afunde em água, aqueça a mais de 100ºC (212ºF), conserte ou desmonte. (C003)

O peso dessa peça ou unidade está entre 18 e 32 kg (39,7
e 70,5 lb). Será necessário duas pessoas para carregar com  segurança esta peça ou
unidade.   (C009)

AVISO:
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O peso dessa peça ou unidade está entre 18 e 32 kg (39,7
e 70,5 lb). Será necessário duas pessoas para carregar com  segurança esta peça ou
unidade.   (C009)

AVISO:

AVISO: Este produto pode conter um ou mais dos seguintes dispositivos:
unidade de CD-ROM, unidade de DVD-ROM, unidade de DVD-RAM ou módulo de laser,
que são produtos de laser Classe 1. Observe as seguintes informações:

• Não remova as tampas. A remoção das tampas de um produto a laser pode resultar em
exposição prejudicial à radiação a laser. Não existem peças que podem ser consertadas
no interior do dispositivo.

• O uso de controles, ajustes ou execuções de procedimentos diferentes dos aqui
especificados pode resultar no risco de exposição a radiação. (C026)

AVISO: Este produto contém um laser da Classe 2. Não fixe
os olhos no feixe de luz. (C029)

AVISO: O botão de controle de energia não desliga a corrente elétrica fornecida
ao dispositivo. O dispositivo também pode ter mais de uma conexão com a energia
dc. Para remover todas as correntes elétricas a partir do dispositivo, verifique se
todas as conexões com a energia dc estão desconectadas dos terminais de
entrada da energia dc. (C031)
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Chapter 4. Bulgarian

ОПАСНО:
, ,
. (D001)

За да се предотврати възможен токов удар при допиране на две повърхности с различно
защитно заземяване когато е възможно използвайте една ръка за включване или изключване на
кабелите на сигнала

ОПАСНО: , ,
.

,
.

(D004)

Електрически контакт който не е правилно окабелен може да подаде опасно напрежение на
металните части на системата или свързаните към системата устройства Отговорност на клиента е
да се увери че контактът е правилно окабелен и заземен за избягване
на токов удар
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ОПАСНО: , :

, . :

• IBM .
IBM .

• .

• ,
.

• .
, .

• .
,
.

• , ,
.

• , .

• , , .

• , , ,
,

• ,
, , .

:

1. ( ).

2. .

3. .

4. .

:

1. ( ).

2. .

3. .

4. .

5. .

• , .
, , . (D005)

Когато работите по или около системата спазвайте следните предпазни мерки

Електрическото напрежение и електрическият ток
от от захранващите телефонните и комуникационните кабели са опасни За да избегнете риска от токов удар

Свържете захранването към този модул само с предоставен от захранващ кабел
Не използвайте предоставения от захранващ кабел за никой друг продукт

Не отваряйте и не обслужвайте модула на захранващия блок

Не включвайте и не изключвайте никакви кабели и не изпълнявайте инсталация профилактика
или преконфигуриране на този продукт по време на електрическа буря

Продуктът може да бъде оборудван с множество захранващи кабели За да премахнете всяко опасно
напрежение изключете всички захранващи кабели

Свържете всички захранващи кабели към правилно окабелени и заземени електрически контакти
Уверете се че контактът подава подходящи напрежение и фаза съответно на табелката с изискванията
на системата

Свързвайте всяко оборудване което ще бъде свързано към този продукт към правилно окабелени
контакти

Когато е възможно включвайте и изключвайте кабелите на сигнала само с една ръка

Никога не включвайте оборудване когато има следи от огън вода или структурни повреди

Изключете всички свързани захранващи кабели телекомуникационни системи мрежи и модеми
преди да отворите капака на устройството освен ако няма други инструкции в процедурите по
инсталиране и конфигуриране
При инсталиране местене или отваряне на капаците на този продукт или свързаните към него
устройства включвайте и изключвайте кабелите както е описано в следните процедури

За да изключите

Изключете всичко освен ако сте инструктирани другояче

Премахнете захранващите кабели от контактите

Премахнете кабелите за данни от съединителите

Премахнете всички кабели от устройствата

За да включите

Изключете всичко освен ако сте инструктирани другояче

Свържете всички кабели към устройствата

Свържете кабелите за данни към съединителите

Свържете захранващите кабели към контактите

Включете устройствата

Възможно е в и около системата да има остри ръбове ъгли или сглобки Бъдете внимателни при
боравене с оборудването за да избегнете порязвания одрасквания и прищипвания
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ОПАСНО: —
.

(D006)

Тежко оборудване неправилното боравене може да доведе до лични наранявания
или повреда по оборудването

ВНИМАНИЕ: . ,
. : ,

100ºC (212ºF), . (C003)

Батерията съдържа литий За да избегнете възможна експлозия не палете и не
зареждайте батерията Не трябва Да се хвърля или потапя във вода да се нагрява до над

да се поправя или разглобява
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ВНИМАНИЕ: :
CD-ROM , DVD-ROM , DVD-RAM ,

1. :

• .
. , .

• , ,
, . (C026)

Този продукт може да съдържа едно или повече от следните следните устройства
устройство устройство устройство или лазерен модул които са

лазерни продукти от клас Отбележете си следната информация

Не сваляйте капаците Свалянето на капаците на лазерния продукт може да доведе до излагане на
опасно лазерно лъчение Във вътрешността на устройството няма части които да изискват обслужване

Използването на органи за управление или настройки или изпълняването на процедури различни
от посочените тук може да доведе до излагане на опасна радиация

ВНИМАНИЕ: 2 . . (C029)Този продукт съдържа клас лазер Не гледайте в лъча

ВНИМАНИЕ:
.

. , ,
. (C031)

Бутонът за управлението на захранването на устройството не прекъсва подавания към
устройството електрически ток Устройството може също да има повече от едно свързване към
захранване с прав ток За да премахнете напълно електрическия ток от устройството се уверете че
всички свързвания към прав ток за прекъснати на входните терминали на захранването с прав ток
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Chapter 5. (Simplified) Chinese
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，

（ ）

（ ）
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��：�Ó?@ ��ÊU�2，��6ÔÕ?@��+Ö×ÐØ。- (D006)��：�Ó?@ ��ÊU�2，��6ÔÕ?@��+Ö×ÐØ。- (D006)

ÙÚ：Û7�Ü��。ÝÞ��ÔÕ89ßI°,OÖ×ÐØ。7tu¦§，#àY��:;áâ。
(C001)
ÙÚ：Û7�Ü��。ÝÞ��ÔÕ89ßI°,OÖ×ÐØ。7tu¦§，#àY��:;áâ。
(C001)

ÙÚ：�!ãäåæ。defçè #oé�!ã+~pê!。
#o：Â!ãëì+�ì�°、Â!ãíîk PA、uï+¶ð。

，

100°C (212°F) (C003)
ÙÚ：�!ãäåæ。defçè #oé�!ã+~pê!。
#o：Â!ãëì+�ì�°、Â!ãíîk PA、uï+¶ð。

，

100°C (212°F) (C003)

18 - 32 39.7 - 70.5
(C009)

18 - 32 39.7 - 70.5
(C009)

32 - 55 70.5 - 121.2
(C010)

32 - 55 70.5 - 121.2
(C010)
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ÙÚ：�Br��äå&ñ+�ñYZ òóôBr：

õµ­、 õµ­、 õµ­+óô­ö÷。#øùPYúû：

#oðY¤¥。ðYóôBr�¤¥��ÔÕüýóôþÿ���。?@Q���tu�<=。

���¸¹l�²��®¯�I�«、ª�+ÊU，����ÔÕüýþÿ���。

1
CD-ROM DVD-ROM DVD-RAM

•

• (C026)

ÙÚ：�Br��äå&ñ+�ñYZ òóôBr：

õµ­、 õµ­、 õµ­+óô­ö÷。#øùPYúû：

#oðY¤¥。ðYóôBr�¤¥��ÔÕüýóôþÿ���。?@Q���tu�<=。

���¸¹l�²��®¯�I�«、ª�+ÊU，����ÔÕüýþÿ���。

1
CD-ROM DVD-ROM DVD-RAM

•

• (C026)

ÙÚ：�Bräå òóô­。#oø�óô�。2 (C029)ÙÚ：�Bräå òóô­。#oø�óô�。2 (C029)

ÙÚ：?@A�!3�«¸	�6¢,i
?@�!b。?@�����ñk�b!3�*�。�¾?@
A,-���!b，#L�7�b!3
ì���,-k�b!3���*�。 (C031)
ÙÚ：?@A�!3�«¸	�6¢,i
?@�!b。?@�����ñk�b!3�*�。�¾?@
A,-���!b，#L�7�b!3
ì���,-k�b!3���*�。 (C031)
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Chapter 6. Croatian

OPREZ: Da bi sprije ili mogu i elektri ni udar zbog dodirivanja dvije površine s razli itim zaštitnim
uzemljenjem (zemlja), kad god je mogu e koristite samo jednu ruku za spajanje ili odspajanje
signalnih kablova. (D001)

č ć č č
ć

OPASNOST: Elektri na uti nica koja nije ispravno spojena može proizvesti opasni napon na
metalnim dijelovima sistema ili ure aja koji su spojeni na sistem. Korisnik je odgovoran za
osiguranje ispravnog umreženja i uzemljenja uti nice radi spre avanja elektri nog udara.
(D004)

č č
đ

č č č
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OPASNOST: Kod rada na ili u blizini sistema pridržavajte se sljede ih mjera predostrožnosti:

Elektri ni tok od struje, telefona i komunikacijskih kablova je opasan. Radi izbjegavanja opasnosti
od strujnog udara:

• Spojite napajanje na ovu jedinicu samo s IBM naponskom žicom. Nemojte koristiti IBM isporu enu
naponsku žicu s nekim drugim proizvodom.

• Ne otvarajte i ne popravljajte sklopove za dovod napajanja.

• Ne spajajte i ne odspajajte kablove i ne izvodite instalaciju, održavanje ili rekonfiguriranje ovog
proizvoda za vrijeme grmljavinske oluje.

• Proizvod može biti opremljen s više naponskih kablova. Da bi uklonili
sve rizi ne napone odspojite sve naponske žice.

• Spojite sve elektri ne kablove na propisno uzemljenu elektri nu uti nicu. Osigurajte da uti nica
dobavlja ispravan napon i fazu, u skladu s oznakama na sistemu.

• Spojite na ispravne uti nice svu opremu koja e biti pripojena na ovaj proizvod.

• Kad je to mogu e, koristite jednu ruku da spojite ili odspojite signalne kablove.

• Nikad ne uklju ujte nikakvu opremu kad je evidentna vatra, šteta od vode ili strukturno ošte enje opreme.

• Odspojite priklju ene elektri ne kablove, telekomunikacijske sisteme,
mreže i modeme prije nego što otvorite poklopce ure aja, osim ako niste dobili druk iju uputu
u instalacijskim i konfiguracijskim postupcima.

• Spajajte i odspajajte kablove kako je opisano u sljede oj tablici, prilikom instaliranja,
premještanja ili otvaranja poklopaca ovog proizvoda ili priklju enih ure aja.

Za odspajanje:

1. Sve isklju ite (osim ako ste dobili druga ije upute).

2. Izvadite naponske kablove iz elektri nih uti nica.

3. Izvadite signalne kablove iz konektora.

4. Izvadite sve kablove iz ure aja.

Za spajanje:

1. Sve isklju ite (osim ako ste dobili druga ije upute).

2. Priklju ite sve kablove na ure aje.

3. Priklju ite signalne kablove na konektore.

4. Priklju ite naponske žice u uti nice.

5. Uklju ite ure aje.

• Na sistemu i oko njega mogu postojati oštri rubovi, uglovi i spojevi. Budite pažljivi kod rukovanja
opremom da izbjegnete porezotine, ubode i ogrebotine. (D005)

ć

č

č

č

č č č č

č ć

ć

č ć

č č
đ č

ć
č đ

č č

č č

đ

č č

č đ

č

č č

č đ
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OPASNOST: Teška oprema — kod pogrešnog rukovanja može do i do ozljeda ili ošte enja opreme.
(D006)

ć ć

OPREZ: Baterija sadrži litij. Zbog mogu e eksplozije nemojte bateriju spaljivati ili puniti.
Nemojte: bacati ili uranjati bateriju u vodu, dozvoliti da se zagrije na više od 100 ºC (212 ºF)
ili ju pokušavati popraviti ili rastaviti. (C003)

ć

Težina ovog dijela ili jedinice je izme u 18 i 32 kg (39.7
i 70.5 lb.) Potrebne su dvije osobe za sigurno podizanje ovog dijela ili
jedinice. (C009)

đ

OPREZ:

Težina ovog dijela ili jedinice je izme u 32 i 55 kg (70.5
i 121.2 lb.) Potrebne su tri osobe za sigurno podizanje ovog dijela ili
jedinice. (C010)

đ

OPREZ:
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OPREZ: Ovaj proizvod može sadržavati jedan ili više od sljede ih ure aja:
CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM pogon ili laserski modul, a to su laserski proizvodi Klase 1.
Obratite pažnju na sljede e informacije:

• Nemojte skidati poklopce. Skidanje poklopaca laserskog proizvoda može za posljedicu imati
izlaganje opasnom laserskom zra enju. U ure aju nema dijelova koji se mogu servisirati.

• Upravljanje ili podešavanja ili izvo enje postupaka na na in druga iji nego što je ovdje navedeno
može izazvati po zdravlje opasno izlaganje zra enju.

(C026)

ć đ

ć

č đ

đ č č
č

OPREZ: Ovaj proizvod sadrži laser Klase 2. Ne gledajte u zraku. (C029)

OPREZ: Prekida za kontrolu napajanja na ure aju ne isklju uje elektri nu struju dovedenu do
ure aja. Ure aj može imati više od jedne veze na DC napon. Da uklonite
sve elektri no napajanje s ure aja, osigurajte da su svi strujni kablovi isklju eni
iz izvora napajanja. (C031)

č đ č č
đ đ

č đ č
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Chapter 7. Czech
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Chapter 8. Danish

Fare! Du kan få elektrisk stød, hvis du rører ved to overflader med adskilte jordforbindelser samtidig.
Brug derfor kun én hånd, når du skal forbinde eller afmontere signalkabler. (D001)

Fare! En forkert forbundet stikkontakt kan give livsfarlig elektrisk spænding på metaldele i
systemet eller på udstyr, der er tilsluttet systemet. Det er kundens ansvar at sikre, at stikkontakten
er korrekt forbundet til jord. (D004)
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Fare!

.

Tag følgende forholdsregler, når du arbejder på eller med systemet:

Elektrisk spænding og strøm fra telefon-, kommunikations- og netledninger er livsfarlig.
Gør følgende for at undgå elektrisk stød:

• Brug kun netledningen fra IBM, når du slutter strøm til enheden.
Brug ikke netledningen fra IBM til andre produkter.

• Strømforsyningen må ikke åbnes, og der må ikke udføres eftersyn på den.

• Tilslut eller fjern ikke kabler, og installér, vedligehold eller omkonfigurér ikke
dette produkt i tordenvejr.

• Produktet kan have flere netledninger.
Undgå farlig spænding: Tag alle netledninger ud af stikkontakterne.

• Slut alle netledninger til korrekt jordforbundne stikkontakter. Du skal sikre dig, at
stikkontaktens spænding og faseforhold er i overensstemmelse med mærkaterne på systemet.

• Slut enhver enhed, der skal forbindes med dette produkt, til korrekt forbundne stikkontakter.

• Brug kun én hånd, når du skal tilslutte eller afmontere signalkabler.

• Tænd aldrig for udstyr på steder, hvor der er tegn på, at der har været brand eller
vand- eller bygningsskader.

• Medmindre installations- og konfigurationsvejledningen siger andet, skal du afmontere
de tilsluttede netledninger, telekommunikationssystemer, netværk og modemmer,
inden du åbner enhedernes dæksler.

• Tilslut og afmontér kabler som beskrevet i det følgende ved installation eller flytning af
produktet eller tilsluttet udstyr eller ved åbning af produktets eller udstyrets dæksler

Ved afmontering:

1.  Sluk for alt udstyr (medmindre du får andet at vide).

2.  Tag netledningerne ud af stikkontakterne.

3.  Tag signalkablerne ud.

4.  Tag alle kabler ud af udstyret.

Ved montering:

1.  Sluk for alt udstyr (medmindre du får andet at vide).

2.  Tilslut alle kabler til udstyret.

3.  Tilslut signalkablerne.

4.  Slut netledningerne til stikkontakterne.

5.  Tænd for enhederne.

• Der kan være skarpe kanter, hjørner eller sammenføjninger i forbindelse med systemet.
Vær forsigtig, når du håndterer udstyr, så du undgår at få snitsår eller hudafskrabninger
eller at få fingrene i klemme. (D005)
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Fare! Tungt udstyr – Hvis udstyret ikke håndteres korrekt, kan det resultere i personskade
eller beskadigelse af udstyret. (D006)

Fare! UPS-enheder (Uninterruptible Power Supply) indeholder farligt materiale.
Tag følgende forholdsregler, hvis produktet indeholder en UPS-enhed:

• Der er livsfarlig spænding i UPS-enheden. Reparation og eftersyn skal udføres af en autoriseret
servicetekniker. UPS-enheden indeholder ingen dele, som kan udskiftes eller repareres af brugeren.

• UPS-enheden indeholder sin egen energikilde (batterier). Der kan være netspænding på
udgangsstikkene, også selv om UPS-enheden ikke er tilsluttet en stikkontakt.

• Husk følgende, mens der er tændt for UPS-enheden: Afmontér ikke netledningen, og
træk den ikke ud af stikkontakten. Hvis du gør det, fjerner du forbindelsen til jord fra
UPS-enheden og fra det udstyr, der er tilsluttet UPS-enheden.

• UPS-enheden er tung på grund af den elektronik og de batterier, der kræves.
Tag nedenstående forholdsregler for ikke at komme til skade:

-  Forsøg ikke at løfte UPS-enheden alene.

-  Fjern batteriet, elektronikenheden eller begge dele fra UPS-enheden, før du tager
UPS-enheden ud af forsendelseskassen, eller før du installerer UPS-enheden i et rack
eller fjerner den fra et rack. (D007)

Fare! Professionelle flyttefolk skal benyttes til alle former for flytning. Du kan risikere at komme
alvorligt til skade eller blive dræbt, hvis du ikke håndterer eller flytter systemerne korrekt. (D008)

Fare! Sørg for, at jævnstrømshovedforsyningen er direkte forbundet til jord i henhold til
sikkerhedsstandarden IEC 60950-1 og ITU-T anbefaling K.27. (D009)
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Pas på! Farlig spænding. Kortslutning kan medføre systemafbrydelse og fysisk skade.
Tag alle metalagtige smykker af, før du udfører serviceeftersyn. (C001)

Pas på! Batteriet indeholder litium. Batteriet må hverken brændes eller genoplades, da det kan
forårsage en eksplosion. Det må ikke: komme i berøring med vand, opvarmes til mere end 100ºC,
repareres eller skilles ad. (C003)

Denne del eller enhed vejer mellem 18 og 32 kg. Løft den ikke alene. (C009)

Pas på !
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Denne del eller enhed vejer mellem 32 og 55 kg. Løft den ikke alene. (C010)

Pas på !

Pas på! Produktet kan indeholde et cd- eller dvd-drev (ROM eller RAM) eller et lasermodul.
Disse produkter er klasse 1-laserprodukter. Vær opmærksom på følgende:

• Dækslerne må ikke fjernes. Fjernelse af laserprodukternes dæksler kan resultere i
alvorlig strålingsfare. Der er ingen dele, der kan udskiftes eller repareres.

• Brug af justeringsknapper eller udførelse af justeringer eller andre procedurer end dem,
der er beskrevet her, kan resultere i alvorlig strålingsfare. (C026)

Pas på! Produktet indeholder et klasse 2-laserprodukt. Se ikke ind i laserstrålen. (C029)

Pas på! Strømmen til enheden afbrydes ikke ved at benytte afbryderen på enheden.
Enheden har muligvis også mere end én jævnstrømsforbindelse. Kontrollér, at alle
jævnstrømsforbindelser er afmonteret for at fjerne al strøm fra enheden. (C031)
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Chapter 9. Dutch

GEVAAR:  Ter voorkoming van een schok als gevolg van het aanraken
van voorwerpen met verschillende aarding, dient u signaalkabels zo mogelijk met
één hand aan te sluiten en te ontkoppelen.  (D001)

GEVAAR:  Bij gebruik van een stopcontact met onjuiste bedrading kunnen de metalen gedeelten
van het systeem, of van apparaten die op het systeem zijn aangesloten, onder een gevaarlijke
spanning komen te staan. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de klant om ervoor te zorgen dat de
bedrading en de aarding van het stopcontact in orde zijn, zodat elk risico van een elektrische schok
wordt vermeden. (D004)
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GEVAAR:  Als u aan of in de buurt van het systeem werkt, neem dan de volgende
voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht:

Elektrische spanning en stroom van lichtnet-, telefoon- en communicatiekabels is gevaarlijk.
Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok:
• Sluit deze eenheid uitsluitend met behulp van het door IBM geleverde voedingssnoer aan op de
voedingsbron. Maak geen gebruik van een voedingssnoer dat IBM voor enig ander product heeft
geleverd.
• Maak de voedingseenheid niet open en voer er geen onderhoud aan uit.
• Sluit tijdens onweer geen kabels aan en voer tijdens onweer geen installatie-, onderhouds- of
configuratiewerkzaamheden aan dit product uit.
• Mogelijk is het product uitgerust met meerdere voedingssnoeren. Om alle gevaarlijke voltages te
verwijderen, dient u alle voedingssnoeren los te koppelen.
• Sluit alle voedingssnoeren aan op correct bedrade en geaarde stopcontacten. Controleer of de
stopcontacten een spanning en een fasefrequentie hebben die overeenkomt met hetgeen staat
vermeld op het plaatje voor elektrische vereisten.
• Sluit alle apparatuur die op dit product wordt aangesloten aan op correct bedrade stopcontacten.
• U dient signaalkabels indien mogelijk met één hand te koppelen en te ontkoppelen
• Zet nooit apparatuur aan wanneer u sporen van vuur, water of fysieke beschadigingen ziet
• Ontkoppel de aangesloten netsnoeren, telecommunicatiesystemen, netwerken en modems voordat
u kleppen van de apparatuur opent, tenzij anders aangegeven in de installatie- en
configuratieprocedures.
• Bij het installeren of verplaatsen van dit product of het openen van kleppen van dit product of
aangesloten apparatuur dient u alle kabels aan te sluiten en te ontkoppelen zoals is aangegeven
in de onderstaande tabel.

Ontkoppelen:
1.   Zet alles uit (tenzij anders aangegeven).
2.   Haal de stekkers uit het stopcontact.
3.   Ontkoppel de signaalkabels van de aansluitingen.
4.   Ontkoppel alle kabels van de apparaten.

Aansluiten:
1.   Zet alles uit (tenzij anders aangegeven).
2.   Sluit alle kabels aan op de apparaten.
3.   Sluit de signaalkabels aan op de aansluitingen.
4.   Steek de stekkers in het stopcontact.
5.   Zet de apparaten aan.

• Er kunnen scherpe randen, hoeken en verbindingsstukken in en rond het systeem aanwezig zijn.
Wees voorzichtig bij het omgaan met de apparatuur om te vermijden dat uw huid wordt gesneden,
geschaafd, of gekneld. (D005)

GEVAAR:  Zware apparatuur - Onjuiste behandeling kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel of schade aan
de apparatuur. (D006)
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WAARSCHUWING:  Gevaarlijk hoog energieniveau. Kortsluiting kan leiden tot systeemuitval en
mogelijk tot lichamelijk letsel. Doe al uw metalen sieraden af voordat u begint. (C001)

WAARSCHUWING:  De batterij bevat lithium. Ter voorkoming van een mogelijke explosie dient u
de batterij niet bloot te stellen aan open vuur of op te laden. Houd u aan het volgende:
gooi de batterij niet in water, verhit de batterij niet boven 100ºC en probeer de batterij niet op te
laden, te repareren of uit elkaar te halen.   (C003)

Het gewicht van dit onderdeel of apparaat ligt tussen 18 en 32 kilo. Er
zijn twee mensen nodig om het veilig op te kunnen tillen. (C009)

WAARSCHUWING:

Het gewicht van dit onderdeel of deze eenheid ligt tussen de 32 en 55 kg. Er zijn drie personen
nodig om dit onderdeel of deze eenheid veilig op te tillen.   (C010)

WAARSCHUWING:
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WAARSCHUWING:  Mogelijk is dit product uitgerust met een of meer van de volgende apparaten:
CD-ROM-station, DVD-ROM-station, DVD-RAM-station of lasermodule; dit zijn laserproducten
van Klasse 1. Let op het volgende:
• Open de behuizing niet. Als u de kap van het laserproduct opent, kunt u worden blootgesteld
aan gevaarlijke laserstraling. In het apparaat bevinden zich geen onderdelen die kunnen worden
vervangen.
• Het wijzigen van instellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders dan hier is beschreven,
kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.   (C026)

WAARSCHUWING:  Dit product bevat een laser van Klasse 2. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in
de straal. (C029)

WAARSCHUWING:  De aan/uit-knop op het apparaat schakelt de elektrische stroom voor het
apparaat niet uit. Het apparaat kan ook aangesloten zijn op meer dan één spanningsbron. Om alle
spanning van het apparaat te verwijderen, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat alle aansluitingen op de
gelijkstroomspanning zijn losgekoppeld bij de invoerpunten van de spanning. (C031)
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Chapter 10. Finnish

VAARA: Kun kytket tai irrotat liitäntäkaapeleita, käytä vain toista kättäsi. Tällä tavoin varmistat,
ettet vahingossa saa sähköiskua koskettamalla kahta pintaa, joiden suojamaadoitus on erilainen.
(D001)

VAARA: Väärin kytketty tai maadoittamaton pistorasia saattaa aiheuttaa vaarallisen jännitteen
järjestelmän tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden metalliosiin. Asiakas on vastuussa pistorasian
asianmukaisuudesta.  (D004)
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VAARA: Kun työskentelet koneella tai sen läheisyydessä, noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

Sähkö-, puhelin- ja tietoliikennekaapeleissa voi esiintyä vaarallisia jännitteitä. Noudata seuraavia
ohjeita sähköiskun välttämiseksi:

• Kytke tähän yksikköön virta vain IBM:n toimittaman verkkojohdon avulla. Älä käytä IBM:n
toimittamaa verkkojohtoa muissa tuotteissa.

• Älä avaa virtalähdemoduulia äläkä huolla sitä.

• Ukonilman aikana ei saa tehdä asennustoimia, kytkeä tai irrottaa kaapeleita eikä muutenkaan
huoltaa tätä tuotetta tai muuttaa sen kokoonpanoa.

• Tässä tuotteessa saattaa olla useita verkkojohtoja. Katkaise vaarallisen jännitteen syöttö irrottamalla
kaikki verkkojohdot.

• Kytke kaikki verkkojohdot oikein asennettuihin ja maadoitettuihin pistorasioihin. Varmista, että
pistorasiassa on järjestelmän arvokilven mukainen jännite ja vaihekierto.

• Kytke laitteet, joihin tämä tuote liitetään, oikein asennettuihin pistorasioihin.

• Pyri käyttämään vain toista kättäsi, kun kytket tai irrotat kaapeleita.

• Älä kytke virtaa laitteeseen, jos epäilet tai havaitset kosteus-, palo- tai rakennevaurioita.

• Jos asennusohjeissa ja kokoonpanon määritysohjeissa ei toisin sanota, irrota verkkojohdot,
tietoliikennejärjestelmät, verkot ja modeemit, ennen kuin avaat laitteen kansia.

• Kytke ja irrota kaapelit jäljempänä olevien ohjeiden mukaan, kun asennat, siirrät tuotteen tai avaat
tuotteen tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden kansia.

Irrota näin:

1.   Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista (jos ohjeissa ei toisin mainita).

2.   Irrota verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

3.   Irrota liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeista.

4.   Irrota kaapelit kaikista laitteista.

Kytke näin:

1.   Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista (jos ohjeissa ei toisin mainita).

2.   Kytke kaikki kaapelit laitteisiin.

3.   Kytke liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeisiin.

4.   Kytke verkkojohdot pistorasioihin.

5.   Kytke laitteisiin virta.

• Koneella tai sen läheisyydessä saattaa olla teräviä reunoja, kulmia tai liitoksia. Ole varovainen
laitteita käsitellessäsi. Muutoin voit saada haavoja ja naarmuja tai jäädä puristuksiin. (D005)
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VAARA: Painavia laitteita — väärä käsittely voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai vahingoittaa laitteita.
(D006)

VAROITUS:  Vaarallinen jännite. Oikosulku voi johtaa järjestelmän toiminnan keskeytymiseen
ja aiheuttaa ruumiinvammoja. Riisu kaikki metallikorut, ennen kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.  (C001)

VAROITUS: Paristo sisältää litiumia.  Älä yritä ladata sitä äläkä polta sitä, koska se voi
räjähtää.
Älä päästä paristoa kosketukseen veden kanssa, kuumenna paristoa yli 100 ºC:n
lämpötilaan, pura paristoa osiin tai yritä korjata sitä. (C003)

Tämä yksikkö tai osa painaa 18–32 kg. Sen turvalliseen nostoon tarvitaan kaksi henkilöä.   (C009)

VAROITUS:

Tämä yksikkö tai osa painaa 32–55 kg. Sen turvalliseen nostoon tarvitaan kolme henkilöä.   (C010)

VAROITUS:
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VAROITUS: Tässä tuotteessa saattaa olla yksi tai useita seuraavista luokan 1 lasertuotteista:
CD-ROM-, DVD-ROM- tai DVD-RAM-asema tai lasermoduuli. Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

• Älä irrota kansia. Lasertuotteen kansien irrotus voi altistaa vaaralliselle lasersäteilylle. Laite ei
sisällä huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja osia.

• Muut kuin tässä julkaisussa määritetyt säädöt tai toimet voivat altistaa vaaralliselle säteilylle
(C026)

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote sisältää luokan 2 laserlähteen. Varo katsomasta säteeseen.
(C029)

VAROITUS: Laitteen virtapainike ei katkaise virransyöttöä laitteeseen. Laite saattaa olla myös
yhteydessä useaan tasavirtalähteeseen. Virransyöttö katkaistaan kokonaan irrottamalla kaikki
tasavirtalähteiden verkkojohdot pistorasioista. (C031)
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Chapter 11. French
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Chapter 12. German

Gefahr: Signalkabel möglichst einhändig anschließen oder lösen, um einen Stromschlag durch
Berühren von Oberflächen mit unterschiedlichem elektrischem Potenzial zu vermeiden. (D001)

Gefahr: Bei nicht ordnungsgemäß angeschlossener Netzsteckdose können an Metallteilen des
Systems oder an angeschlossenen Einheiten gefährliche Berührungsspannungen auftreten.
Für den ordnungsgemäßen Zustand der Steckdose ist der Betreiber verantwortlich. (D004)
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Gefahr: Beim Arbeiten am System oder um das System herum müssen die folgenden
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden:

Elektrische Spannung und elektrischer Strom an Netz-, Telefon- oder DFV-Kabeln sind
lebensgefährlich. Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden:

• Die Stromversorgung zu dieser Einheit nur mit dem von IBM bereitgestellten Netzkabel
vornehmen. Das von IBM bereitgestellte Netzkabel für kein anderes Gerät verwenden.

• Netzteile nicht öffnen oder warten.

• Während eines Gewitters dürfen keine Kabel angeschlossen oder gelöst werden, ferner dürfen
keine Installations-, Wartungs- oder Rekonfigurationsarbeiten durchgeführt werden.

• Dieses Gerät kann mit mehreren Netzkabeln ausgestattet sein. Alle Netzkabel abziehen,
um gefährliche Spannungen zu verhindern.

• Alle Netzkabel an eine vorschriftsmäßig angeschlossene und geerdete Netzsteckdose
anschließen. Die Netzsteckdose muss die auf dem Typenschild des Systems angegebene
Spannung und Phasenfolge aufweisen.

• Alle an dieses Gerät angeschlossenen Geräte an eine vorschriftsmäßig angeschlossene
Steckdose anschließen.

• Die Signalkabel nach Möglichkeit nur mit einer Hand anschließen oder lösen.

• Geräte niemals einschalten, wenn Hinweise auf Feuer, Wasser oder Gebäudeschäden vorliegen.

• Die Verbindung zu den angeschlossenen Netzkabeln, Telekommunikationssystemen, Netzen und
Modems vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses unterbrechen, sofern in den Installations- und
Konfigurationsbeschreibungen keine anders lautenden Anweisungen enthalten sind.

• Zum Installieren, Transportieren und Öffnen der Abdeckungen dieses Geräts oder der
angeschlossenen Einheiten die Kabel gemäß der folgenden Vorgehensweise anschließen und
abziehen.

Verbindungen lösen:

1.   Alle Einheiten ausschalten (falls nichts anderes angegeben wird).
2.   Netzkabel aus den Steckdosen ziehen.
3.   Signalkabel von den Buchsen abziehen.
4.   Alle Kabel von den Einheiten lösen.

Verbindungen anschließen:

1.   Alle Einheiten ausschalten (falls nichts anderes angegeben wird).
2.   Alle Kabel an die Einheiten anschließen.
3.   Signalkabel an die Buchsen anschließen.
4.   Netzkabel an die Steckdosen anschließen.
5.   Einheiten einschalten.

• Scharfe Kanten, Ecken oder Scharniere im System oder um das System herum. Bei der Handhabung
von Geräten vorsichtig vorgehen, um Schnitte, Kratzer und Quetschungen zu vermeiden. (D005)
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Gefahr: Schwere Einheit — Gefahr von Verletzungen oder Beschädigung der Einheit
bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung. (D006)

Vorsicht: Gefährliche Spannung. Das Kurzschließen kann zu einer Beschädigung des Systems
und zu Verletzungen führen. Schmuck aus Metall vor der Wartung ablegen. (C001)

Vorsicht: Die Batterie enthält Lithium. Die Batterie nicht verbrennen oder aufladen.
Die Batterie nicht mit Wasser in Berührung bringen, über 100 °C erhitzen, reparieren
oder zerlegen. (C003)

Dieses Te il oder diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 18 und 32 kg. Zum Anheben dieses Te ils oder
dieser Einheit sind zwei Personen erforderlich. (C009)

Vo rsicht:

Dieses Te il oder diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 32 und 55 kg. Zum Anheben
dieses Te ils oder dieser Einheit sind drei Personen erforderlich. (C010)

Vo rsicht:
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Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät kann ein CD-ROM-Laufwerk, ein DVD-ROM-Laufwerk, ein DVD-RAM-
Laufwerk und/oder ein Lasermodul mit einem Laser der Klasse 1 enthalten. Folgendes beachten:

• Die Abdeckungen nicht entfernen. Durch Entfernen der Abdeckungen der Lasereinheit können
gefährliche Laserstrahlungen freigesetzt werden. Die Einheit enthält keine zu wartenden Teile.

• Werden Steuerelemente, Einstellungen oder Prozeduren anders als hier angegeben verwendet,
kann gefährliche Laserstrahlung auftreten. (C026)

Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät enthält einen Laser der Klasse 2. Niemals direkt in den
Laserstrahl blicken. (C029)

Vorsicht: Mit dem Netzschalter an der Einheit wird die Stromversorgung für die Einheit
nicht unterbrochen. Die Einheit kann auch mit mehreren Gleichstromanschlüssen ausgestattet
sein. Um die Stromversorgung für die Einheit vollständig zu unterbrechen, müssen alle
Gleichstromanschlüsse von den Gleichstromeingängen getrennt werden. (C031)
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Chapter 13. Greek

Σηµαντικ�:

Κ�θε δ�λωση προσοχ�ς και κινδ�νου στο παρ�ν �γγραϕο συνοδε�εται
απ� �ναν αριθµ�. Ο αριθµ�ς αυτ�ς χρησιµοποιε�ται για την παραποµπ�
µεταξ� αγγλικ�ν και µεταϕρασµ�νων δηλ�σεων προσοχ�ς και
κινδ�νου που βρ�σκονται στο �γγραϕο Πληροϕορ�ες σχετικ� µε την
ασϕ�λεια. Ο αριθµ�ς αυτ�ς εµϕαν�ζεται στο τ�λος κ�θε δ�λωσης.

Για παρ�δειγµα, αν µια δ�λωση προσοχ�ς �χει τον αριθµ� “D001”, τ�τε
οι µεταϕρασµ�νες εκδοχ�ς της δ�λωσης βρ�σκονται στο �γγραϕο
Πληροϕορ�ες σχετικ� µε την ασϕ�λεια µε τον αριθµ� “D001” στο τ�λος
της δ�λωσης.

Βεβαιωθε�τε �τι διαβ�σατε �λες τις δηλ�σεις προσοχ�ς και κινδ�νου
που περι�χονται στο παρ�ν �γγραϕο πριν εκτελ�σετε οποιαδ�ποτε
διαδικασ�α. ∆ιαβ�στε οποιεσδ�ποτε πρ�σθετες πληροϕορ�ες
ασϕ�λειας παρ�χονται µαζ� µε το προϊ�ν � την προαιρετικ� συσκευ�
πριν εγκαταστ�σετε τη συσκευ�.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2011 51



52 IBM® Retail Store Solutions: Safety Information



Chapter 13. Greek 53



54 IBM® Retail Store Solutions: Safety Information



Chapter 14. Hungarian
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Chapter 15. Italian

PERICOLO: per evitare scosse derivanti dal contatto di due superfici con differenti
messe a terra di protezione, utilizzare una sola mano, laddove possibile, per collegare o
scollegare i cavi di segnale. (D001)

PERICOLO: na presa elettrica non correttamente cablata potrebbe trasmettere tensioni pericolose
a parti metalliche del sistema o a dispositivi ad esso collegati. È responsabilità del cliente accertarsi
che la presa sia cablata e messa a terra correttamente per impedire scosse elettriche. (D004)

u
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PERICOLO: uando si opera sul sistema o attorno a esso, osservare le seguenti precauzioni:

'alto voltaggio e la corrente provenienti da cavi di alimentazione, telefonici e per le comunicazioni
possono essere pericolosi. Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche:

• ollegare l'alimentazione a questa unità solo con il cavo di alimentazione fornito da IBM. Non
utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione fornito da IBM per altri prodotti.

• on aprire o effettuare manutenzione sull'assieme di alimentazione.

• on collegare o scollegare i cavi, né effettuare l'installazione, la manutenzione o la riconfigurazione
di questo prodotto durante una tempesta elettromagnetica.

• l prodotto potrebbe essere fornito di più cavi di alimentazione. er eliminare tutti i voltaggi
pericolosi, scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione.

• ollegare tutti i fili elettrici a una presa di alimentazione correttamente cablata e dotata di messa a
terra. ssicurarsi che le prese forniscano la rotazione di fase e il voltaggio in conformità con
l'etichetta delle specifiche del sistema.

• onnettere le apparecchiature che ranno collegate a questo prodotto a prese cablate correttamente.

• e possibile, utilizzare solo una mano per collegare o scollegare i cavi di segnale.

• on accendere mai alcuna apparecchiatura che presenti tracce di fuoco, acqua o danni strutturali.

• collegare i cavi di alimentazione collegati, i sistemi di telecomunicazione, le reti e i modem prima
di aprire i pannelli di copertura del dispositivo a meno che non venga richiesto esplicitamente nelle
procedure di configurazione e installazione.

• ollegare e scollegare i cavi nel modo descritto nelle procedure che seguono durante l'installazione,
lo spostamento o l'apertura dei pannelli di copertura di questo prodotto o dei dispositivi collegati.

er lo scollegamento:

1. pegnere tutti gli apparecchi (a meno che non sia specificato diversamente).

2. imuovere i cavi di alimentazione dalle prese.

3. imuovere i cavi di segnale dai connettori.

4. imuovere tutti i cavi dai dispositivi.

1.

2. ollegare tutti i cavi ai dispositivi.

3. ollegare i cavi di segnale ai connettori.

4. ollegare i cavi di alimentazione alle prese.

5. ccendere i dispositivi.

q
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Per il collegamento:

Spegnere tutti gli apparecchi (a meno che non sia specificato diversamente).

• Raccordi, bordi e spigoli appuntiti possono essere presenti nel sistema e intorno ad esso. Prestare
attenzione quando si maneggia l’apparecchiatura per evitare tagli, graffi e punture. (D005)
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PERICOLO: — na gestione non corretta può provocare gravi danni
erson o all'apparecchiatura . (D006)

apparecchiatura pesante u
alle p e stessa

ATTENZIONE presente pericolo di energia elettrica. Un corto circuito potrebbe causare
un'interruzione dell'alimentazione del sistema e possibili danni fisici. Rimuovere tutti
gli oggetti metallici prima dell'utilizzo.

:

(C001)

ATTENZIONE: la batteria contiene litio. Per evitare una possibile esplosione, non
bruciare o ricaricare la batteria.
Non gettare o immergere in acqua, sottoporre a un calore superiore a 100 gradi C
(212 gradi F) riparare o smontare

:

, . (C003)

I Sl peso di questo component e o unit à è compreso tra 18 e 32 kg (39.7 e 70.5 lb). ono necessarie due
persone per sollevare questo component e o unità . (C009)

ATTENZIONE:

(C010)
Il peso di questo componente o unità è compreso tra 32 e 55 kg (70.5 e 121.2 lb). Sono necessarie tre
persone per sollevare questo componente o unità.

ATTENZIONE:
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ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto può contenere uno o più dei seguenti dispositivi:
unità CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM o modulo laser, che sono prodotti laser di Classe 1.
Prendere nota delle seguenti informazioni:

• Non rimuovere i pannelli di copertura. La rimozione dei pannelli di copertura del prodotto laser
potrebbe causare un'esposizione rischiosa alle radiazioni laser. Non sono presenti componenti
su cui effettuare manutenzione all'interno del dispositivo.

• L'utilizzo di controlli o regolazioni o l'esecuzione di procedure diverse da quelle specificate in
questo contesto può dare come risultato un'esposizione rischiosa alle radiazioni. (C026)

ATTENZIONE: ilquesto prodotto contiene un laser di Classe 2. Non fissare raggio.
(C029)

ATTENZIONE: il pulsante di controllo dell'alimentazione sul dispositivo non disattiva la corrente
elettrica fornita al dispositivo. Il dispositivo potrebbe avere più di una connessione all'alimentazione
cc (corrente continua). Per staccare completamente la corrente elettrica dal dispositivo, accertarsi che
tutte le connessioni all'alimentazione cc siano scollegate sui terminali di immissione
dell'alimentazione cc. (C031)
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Chapter 16. Japanese

:

Caution Danger

Safety Information

Caution 1 Safety

Information 1
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Chapter 17. Korean

:

.

. .

, D001 ,

D001 .

.

.
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Chapter 18. Macedonian

ОПАСНОСТ:
,

. (D001)

За да го спречите возможниот струен удар поради допирање на две површини
со различен вид на заземјување по можност вршете приклучување и исклучување на сигналните
кабли со една рака

ОПАСНОСТ:
.

.
(D004)

Електричниот приклучок со неисправна инсталација може да доведе до создавање
на опасен напон на металните делови на системот или апаратите поврзани на системот
Муштеријата е одговорен да се погрижи приклучокот да биде правилно инсталиран и
заземјен за да се спречи електричен удар
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ОПАСНОСТ: ,
:

, .
:

•
IBM. IBM .

• .

• , ,
..

• .
, .

•
.

.

•
.

•
.

• ,
.

• , ,
,

.

• ,
.

:

1. è ( ).

2. .

3. .

4. .

:

1. è ( .

2. .

3. .

4. .

5. .

• , .
, .

(D005)

При работа на системот или во неговата близина придржувајте се кон следниве
мерки за претпазливост
Електричниот напон и струјата од каблите за напојување телефон и комуникации се опасни
За да избегнете опасност од електричен удар

Оваа единица приклучете ја на напојување исклучиво по пат на енергетскиот кабел на
компанијата Не користете го дадениот кабел за напојување на за кој било друг производ

Немојте да отворате или сервисирате било која од склопките за напојување со електрична енергија

Не приклучувајте или исклучувајте било какви кабли и не вршете инсталација одржување
или промена на конфигурацијата на овој производ за време на атмосферски празнења

Овој производ може до биде опремен со повеќе енергетски кабли За да го отстраните
секој опасен напон исклучете ги сите кабли за напојување

Сите енергетски кабли приклучете ги на електрични приклучоци со исправни инсталации
и приземјување Погрижете се приклучокот да снабдува соодветен напон и фазна ротација
според плочката за рејтинг на системот

Целата опрема која што се поврзува на овој производ приклучете ја на електрични приклучоци
со исправни инсталации

По можност приклучувањето и исклучувањето на сигналните кабли вршете го со помош на
една рака

Не вклучувајте било каква опрема доколку приметите знаци на пожар присаство на вода или
физички оштетувања
Исклучете ги сите приклучни енергетски кабли телекомуникациски системи мрежи и модеми
пред да ги отвороте капаците на апаратот сем ако не е поинаку предвидено во процедурите за
инсталација и конфигурирање

Приклучувајте ги и исклучувајте ги каблите при инсталирањето преместувањето или отворањето
на капаците на овој производ или на приклучните апарати во согласност со следниве процедури

За да исклучите

Исклучете с освен ако нема поинакви инструкции

Отстранете ги каблите за напојување од приклучоците

Отстранете ги сигналните кабли од конекторите

Отстранете ги сите кабли од уредите

За да приклучите

Исклучете с освен ако нема поинакви инструкции

Поврзете ги сите кабли на уредите

Поврзете ги сигналните кабли на конекторите

Поврзете ги каблите за напојување на приклучоците

Вклучете ги уредите

Во рамките на системот или во неговата близина може да има оштри рабови агли и споеви
Внимавајте при ракување со опремата за да избегнете исеченици нагризување и приклештување
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ОПАСНОСТ: —
.

(D006)

Тешка опрема во случај на непрописно ракување може да дојде до лична
повреда или оштетување на опремата

ВНИМАНИЕ: . ,
.

: ,
100°C (212°F), . (C003)

Батеријата содржи литиум За да ја избегнете возможната експлозија не горете
ја и не полнете ја батеријата
Немојте да ја фрлате или потопувате во вода загревате на температури повисоки од

поправате или расклопувате
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ВНИМАНИЕ: : CD-ROM,
DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM ,

1. :

• .
.

.

• ,
. (C026)

Овој производ може да содржи еден или повеќе од следниве апарати
читач или ласерски модул кои што претставуваат ласерски производи од

класата Имајте ги во предвид следниве информации

Не отстранувајте ги капаците Отстранувањето на капаците на ласерскиот производ може да
резултира со изложеност на опасно ласерско зрачење Нема делови во внатрешноста на уредот
кои што може да се сервисираат

Управувањето подесувањето или примена на постапките на начин кој што е поинаков од оној што
е овде наведен може да доведе до опасно изложување на зрачење

ВНИМАНИЕ: 2. . (C029)Овој производ содржи ласер од класата Не гледајте во зракот

ВНИМАНИЕ:
.

. ,
.

(C031)

Прекинувачот за исклучување на апаратот не го прекинува напојувањето на
апаратот со електрична енергија Уредот исто така може да има повеќе од една врска со
еднонасочна струја За да ја отстраните сета електрична енергија од уредот погрижете се
сите врски со еднонасочна струја да бидат исклучени кај влезните терминали за еднонасочна струја
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Chapter 19. Norwegian

FARE: Bruk bare en hånd så sant det er mulig, når du kobler
signalkabler til eller fra. Da unngår du å få elektrisk støt som
skyldes at du berører to overflater med ulike jordreferanser.  (D001)

FARE: En stikkontakt som er koblet feil, kan føre til
overledning med farlig spenning i metalldelene i systemet eller i
enhetene som er koblet til systemet. Det er kundens ansvar å passe
på at stikkontakten er forskriftsmessig jordet, slik at han/hun
unngår å få elektrisk støt.
(D004)

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2011 75



FARE: Når du arbeider på og rundt systemet, må du ta følgende forholdsregler:

Strøm og spenning fra elektriske kabler,
telefonledninger og kommunikasjonskabler er farlig. Slik unngår du fare for elektrisk støt:

• Koble strøm til denne enheten kun med strømledningen som er levert av IBM.
Ikke bruk en strømledning som IBM har levert til et annet produkt.

• Ikke åpne eller utfør vedlikehold på noen strømforsyningsenhet.

• Ikke koble kabler til eller fra i tordenvær. Du må heller ikke installere, vedlikeholde eller
konfigurere dette produktet på nytt i tordenvær.

• Produktet kan være utstyrt med flere strømledninger. Når du skal
fjerne all farlig spenning, må du koble fra alle strømledningene.

• Koble alle strømledninger til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt. Forsikre deg om at
stikkontakten har riktig spenning og fase.

• Koble alt utstyr som skal tilkobles dette produktet, til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

• Bruk bare en hånd så sant det er mulig, når du kobler signalkabler til eller fra.

• Slå aldri på noe utstyr når det er tegn til brann-, vann- eller konstruksjonsskader.

• Koble fra strømledninger, telekommunikasjonssystemer, nettverk og modem før du åpner
dekslene til enheten, med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet i installerings- og
konfigureringsprosedyren.

• Koble kabler til og fra slik det er beskrevet nedenfor, når du installerer, flytter eller åpner
deksler på dette produktet eller tilkoblede enheter.

Koble fra:

1.   Slå av alle enheter (med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet).

2.   Trekk ut strømledningene fra stikkontaktene.

3.   Trekk ut signalkablene fra kontaktene.

4.   Trekk ut alle kabler fra enhetene.

Koble til:

1.   Slå av alle enheter (med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet).

2.   Koble alle kablene til enhetene.

3.   Plugg signalkablene inn i kontaktene.

4.   Sett strømledningene inn i stikkontaktene.

5.   Slå på enhetene.

• Det kan være skarpe kanter, hjørner eller skjøter på eller i nærheten av systemet. Vær forsiktig
når du håndterer utstyret, så du unngår kuttskader og oppskraping eller å komme i klemme.   (D005)
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FARE: Tungt utstyr - det kan oppstå personskade eller skade på utstyr ved feil håndtering.
(D006)

ADVARSEL: Farlig spenning. Kortslutning kan føre til systemavbrudd eller eventuell
fysisk skade. Ta av alle metallsmykker før du utfører service.  (C001)

ADVARSEL: Batteriet inneholder litium. På grunn av eksplosjonsfare må
det ikke brennes eller lades opp.
Du må ikke senke batteriet ned i vann, utsette batteriet for temperaturer over 100 ºC,
reparere eller ta fra hverandre batteriet.   (C003)

Denne delen eller enheten veier mellom 18 og 32 kg. Derfor trengs
det to personer til å løfte den.   (C009)

ADV ARSEL:

Denne delen eller enheten veier mellom 32 og 55 kg. Derfor trengs det tre personer til
å løfte den.   (C010)

ADV ARSEL:
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ADVARSEL: Dette produktet kan inneholde
en eller flere av følgende enheter:
CD-ROM-stasjon, DVD-ROM-stasjon, DVD-RAM-stasjon eller lasermodul, som er laserprodukter i
klasse 1. Vær oppmerksom på dette:

• Ikke fjern dekslene. Hvis du tar av dekslene på
laserproduktet, kan du utsettes for farlig laserstråling. Enheten inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres.

• Hvis du bruker styringsutstyr eller utfører justeringer eller
rutiner som ikke er nevnt her, kan det føre til farlig stråling.   (C026)

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet inneholder en laser i klasse 2.
Ikke stirr inn i laserstrålen.   (C029)

ADVARSEL: PÅ/AV-knappen på enheten slår ikke av strømmen til enheten.
Enheten kan dessuten ha mer enn en tilkobling til likestrøm. Du fjerner all strøm fra enheten
ved å sørge for at alle tilkoblinger til likestrøm
er frakoblet ved koblingspunktene for likestrøm.   (C031)
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Chapter 20. Polish
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Chapter 21. Portuguese

PERIGO: De modo a evitar um choque eléctrico ao tocar em duas superfícies com ligações à terra diferentes,
sempre que possível, utilize apenas uma mão para ligar ou desligar cabos de sinal. (D001)

PERIGO: Uma tomada eléctrica que não esteja correctamente ligada pode originar a existência de tensões
perigosas nas partes metálicas do sistema ou nos dispositivos a ele ligados. É da responsabilidade do cliente
assegurar-se de que a tomada se encontra correctamente ligada e possui a devida ligação à terra, de modo a
impedir a ocorrência de choques eléctricos. (D004)
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PERIGO: Ao trabalhar no sistema ou na sua proximidade, observe as precauções seguintes:

A tensão e a corrente eléctrica existente em cabos de alimentação, de telefone e de comunicações é perigosa.
Para evitar o risco de choques eléctricos:

• Ligue esta unidade à alimentação apenas com o cabo de alimentação fornecido pela IBM. Não utilize o cabo
de alimentação fornecido pela IBM com outros produtos.

• Não abra nem efectue qualquer operação de assistência em qualquer componente do conjunto da fonte de
alimentação.

• Não ligue nem desligue cabos nem proceda à instalação, manutenção ou reconfiguração deste produto durante
uma trovoada.

• O produto pode estar equipado com vários cabos de alimentação. Para remover quaisquer tensões perigosas,
desligue todos os cabos de alimentação.

• Ligue todos os cabos de alimentação a tomadas correctamente montadas e com a devida ligação à terra.
Certifique-se de que a tomada fornece a tensão e a rotação de fase adequadas consoante a classificação do
sistema.

• Ligue qualquer equipamento que pretenda ligar a este produto a tomadas correctamente instaladas.

• Sempre que possível, utilize apenas uma das mãos para ligar ou desligar cabos de sinal.

• Nunca ligue a alimentação do equipamento se existirem indícios de incêndio, inundação ou ocorrência de danos
estruturais.

• Desligue os cabos de alimentação de sistemas de telecomunicações, redes e modems que se encontrem ligados,
antes de abrir as tampas dos dispositivos, salvo indicação em contrário nos procedimentos de instalação e
configuração.

• Ligue e desligue os cabos conforme descrito nos procedimentos seguintes, ao instalar, mover ou abrir as
coberturas/tampas deste produto ou dos dispositivos a ele ligados.

Para desligar:

1.   Desligue todos os dispositivos (excepto se indicado o contrário).

2.   Remova os cabos de alimentação das tomadas.

3.   Remova os cabos de sinal dos respectivos conectores.

4.   Remova todos os cabos dos dispositivos.

Para ligar:

1.   Desligue todos os dispositivos (excepto se indicado o contrário).

2.   Ligue todos os cabos aos dispositivos.

3.   Ligue os cabos de sinal aos respectivos conectores.

4.   Ligue os cabos de alimentação às tomadas.

5.   Ligue os dispositivos.

• Pode verificar-se a presença de extremidades, arestas e juntas cortantes no sistema ou na proximidade do
mesmo. Manuseie o equipamento cuidadosamente para evitar cortes ou quaisquer outras lesões. (D005)
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PERIGO: Equipamento pesado — poderão ocorrer lesões pessoais ou danos no equipamento em caso de
manuseamento incorrecto. (D006)

CUIDADO: Presença de perigos relacionados com electricidade. A ocorrência de curtos circuitos pode resultar
numa falha do sistema e em eventuais lesões físicas. Retire todos os acessórios contendo metal que esteja a
utilizar antes de prestar assistência. (C001)

CUIDADO: A bateria contém lítio. Para evitar o risco de explosão não incinere nem carregue a bateria.
Não: Imergir nem colocar em contacto com água, sujeitar a temperaturas superiores a 100ºC, reparar ou
desmontar. (C003)

O peso deste componente ou unidade situa-se entre os 18 e os 32 kg (39,7 e 70,5 lb). São necessárias duas pessoas para mover
este componente ou unidade em segurança. (C009)

CUIDADO:

O peso deste componente ou unidade situa-se entre os 32 e os 55 kg (70,5 e 121,2 lb). São necessárias três pessoas para mover
este componente ou unidade em segurança. (C010)

CUIDADO:
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CUIDADO: Este produto contém laser de Classe 2. Não olhe fixamente para o feixe. (C029)

CUIDADO: O interruptor de controlo da alimentação no dispositivo não corta a corrente eléctrica fornecida ao
dispositivo. O dispositivo pode ter mais de uma ligação a corrente cc. Para eliminar totalmente o fornecimento
de corrente eléctrica ao dispositivo, certifique-se de que todas as ligações à corrente contínua são desligadas
dos terminais de entrada de corrente. (C031)

PERIGO: Equipamento pesado — poderão ocorrer lesões pessoais ou danos no equipamento em caso de
manuseamento incorrecto. (D006)
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Chapter 22. Russian
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Chapter 23. Slovakian

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Aby sa predišlo prípadnému úrazu následkom dotyku dvoch povrchov s
rôznym ochranným uzemnením, ak je to možné, signálové káble pripájajte alebo odpájajte iba
jednou rukou. (D001)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Elektrická zásuvka, ktorá nie je zapojená správne, môže preniesť na kovové
časti systému alebo zariadení, ktoré sú k nemu pripojené, nebezpečné napätie. Skontrolovať správne
pripojenie a uzemnenie zásuvky, aby sa predišlo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, je zodpovednosť zákazníka.
(D004)

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2011 91



NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Pri práci so systémom alebo v jeho okolí dbajte na nasledujúce:

Elektrické napätie a prúd z napájacích, telefónnych a komunikačných káblov
sú nebezpečné. Aby ste predišli úrazu elektrickým prúdom:

• Pripojte napájanie do tejto jednotky len pomocou napájacieho kábla IBM. Tento napájací kábel od
IBM nepoužívajte pre žiadny iný produkt.

• Neotvárajte ani sa nepokúšajte opraviť napájací zdroj.

• Nepripájajte ani neodpájajte káble ani nevykonávajte montáž, údržbu alebo konfiguráciu tohto
produktu počas elektrickej búrky.

• Produkt môže byť vybavený viacerými napájacími káblami. Aby ste odstránili nebezpečné
napätie, odpojte všetky napájacie káble.

• Všetky napájacie káble pripojte do správne zapojených a uzemnených elektrických zásuviek.
Skontrolujte, že zásuvka dodáva správne napätie a fázu, ktoré zodpovedajú údajom na
výkonovom štítku systému.

• Všetky zariadenia, ktoré budú pripojené k tomuto produktu zapojte do správne zapojených zásuviek.

• Ak to je možné, na pripájanie a odpájanie signálnych káblov používajte jednu ruku.

• Nikdy nezapínajte žiadne zariadenie, ak spozorujete poškodenie ohňom,
vodou alebo poškodenie štruktúry.

• Ak v inštalačných a konfiguračných procedúrach nie je uvedené inak, pred otvorením krytov
zariadení odpojte pripojené napájacie káble, telekomunikačné systémy, siete a modemy.

• Pri montáži, presúvaní alebo otváraní krytov tohto produktu alebo pripojených zariadení pripájajte
a odpájajte káble podľa nasledujúcich pokynov.

Odpojenie:

1. Všetko vypnite (ak nedostanete iný pokyn).

2. Odpojte napájacie káble zo zásuviek.

3. Odpojte signálne káble z konektorov.

4. Odpojte všetky káble zo zariadení.

Pripojenie:

1. Všetko vypnite (ak nedostanete iný pokyn).

2. Pripojte všetky káble do zariadení.

3. Pripojte signálne káble do konektorov.

4. Pripojte napájacie káble do zásuviek.

5. Zapnite zariadenia.

• V systéme a jeho okolí môžu byť prítomné ostré hrany, rohy a spoje. Pri manipulácii so zariadením
buďte opatrný, aby ste predišli porezaniu, poškriabaniu alebo odretiu. (D005)
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NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Ťažké zariadenie - pri chybnej manipulácii môže dôjsť k úrazu osoby
alebo poškodeniu zariadenia. (D006)

VÝSTRAHA: Batéria obsahuje lítium. Aby ste predišli možnému výbuchu, nespaľujte ani nenabíjajte
túto batériu.
Batériu nehádžte ani neponárajte do vody, neohrievajte na viac ako 100 C (212 F), neopravujte
ani nerozoberajte. (C003)
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VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt môže obsahovať jednu alebo viacero z týchto zariadení: jednotka CD-ROM,
jednotka DVD-ROM, jednotka DVD-RAM alebo laserový modul; všetky tieto zariadenia sú laserové
produkty Triedy 1. Dodržiavajte nasledujúce:

• Nedemontujte kryty. Demontovaním krytu laserového produktu sa môžete vystaviť nebezpečnému
laserovému žiareniu. Zariadenie neobsahuje žiadne diely, ktoré by vyžadovali prípadný servis.

• Použitím ovládacích prvkov, nastavení alebo vykonaním procedúr iných, ako opísaných v týchto inf
ormáciách, sa môžete vystaviť nebezpečnému žiareniu. (C026)

VÝSTRAHA: Tento produkt obsahuje laser Triedy 2. Nepozerajte sa do lúča. (C029)

VÝSTRAHA: Hlavný vypínač zariadenia nevypne napájanie zariadenia elektrickým prúdom.
Toto zariadenie môže mať viac ako jedno pripojenie k napájaniu. Keď chcete úplne odstrániť
elektrický prúd z tohto zariadenia, presvedčite sa, že všetky pripojenia k napájaniu na vstupných
napájacích svorkách sú odpojené. (C031)
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Chapter 24. Slovenian

NEVARNOST: Da se izognete morebitnemu električnemu udaru pri dotikanju dveh površin z
različno zaščitno ozemljitvijo, pri vklapljanju ali izklapljanju signalnih kablov uporabljajte eno
roko, če je mogoče. (D001)

NEVARNOST: Nepravilno povezana vtičnica lahko povzroči nevarno napetost na kovinskih
delih sistema ali napravah, priključenih na sistem. Stranka mora sama zagotoviti, da je vtičnica
pravilno povezana in ozemljena, da prepreči nevarnos
električnega udara.
(D004)
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NEVARNOST: Pri delu na ali v bližini sistema upoštevajte naslednje varnostne ukrepe:

Električna napetost in tok iz napajalnih, telefonskih in komunikacijskih kablov sta
nevarna. Da se izognete nevarnosti električnega udara, upoštevajte naslednje:

• Napajanje za to enoto izvedite samo z napajalnim kablom, ki ga je dobavil IBM.
Napajalnih kablov, ki jih je dobavil IBM, ne uporabljajte za druge izdelke.

• Odpiranje ali popravljanje napajalnih sklopov ni dovoljeno.

• Med nevihto ni dovoljeno vklapljati ali izklapljati kablov, ali nameščati, vzdrževati
ali konfigurirati ta izdelek.

• Izdelek je lahko opremljen z več napajalnimi kabli. Izklopite vse napajalne kable,
da odstranite vse nevarne napetosti.

• Vse napajalne kable povežite s pravilno povezanimi in ozemljenimi električnimi vtičnicam
i. Zagotovite, da vtičnica zagotavlja ustrezno napetost in fazno izmenjevanje, ki sta v skladu s
ploščico s podatki o sistemu.

• Vso opremo, ki bo priključena na ta izdelek, priklopite v ustrezno povezane vtičnice.

• Ko je mogoče, pri vklapljanju ali izklapljanju signalnih kablov uporabljajte samo eno roko.

• Nikoli ne vključite nobene naprave, če opazite posledice ognja, vode ali druge okvare.

• Preden odpirate pokrove naprave, odklopite priklopljene napajalne kable,
telekomunikacijske sisteme, omrežja in modeme, razen če v namestitvenih in
konfiguracijskih postopkih ni navedeno drugače.

• Ko nameščate, premikate ali odpirate pokrove na tem izdelku ali priključenih napravah,
kable priklopite in izklopite po spodaj opisanem postopku.

Za izklop:

1. Izklopite vse (razen če v navodilih piše drugače).

2. Izključite napajalne kable iz vtičnic.

3. Izključite signalne kable iz spojnikov.

4. Iz naprav izključite vse kable.

Za priklop:

1. Izklopite vse (razen če v navodilih piše drugače).

2. Na naprave priključite vse kable.

3. Priključite signalne kable v spojnike.

4. Priključite napajalne kable v vtičnice.

5. Vklopite naprave.

• Okoli sistema so morda ostri robovi in vogali. Pri ravnanju z opremo bodite previdni,
da se izognete urezninam, praskam in uščipom. (D005)
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NEVARNOST: Težka oprema - napačno ravnanje lahko povzroči hude telesne poškodbe
ali poškodbe opreme.
(D006)

POZOR: Baterija vsebuje litij. Da bi se izognili možni eksploziji, je ne sežigajte ali polnite.
Ne mečite je v ogenj ali potapljajte v vodo, ne segrevajte je na več kot 100ºC (212ºF),
ne popravljajte ali razstavljajte je. (C003)

Teža tega dela ali enote je med 18 in 32 kg (39,7 in 70,5 lb).
Za varno dvigovanje tega dela ali enote sta potrebni dve osebi. (C009)

POZOR:

Teža tega dela ali enote je med 32 in 55 kg (70,5 in 121,2 lb).
Za varno dvigovanje tega dela ali enote so potrebne tri osebe. (C010)

POZOR:
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POZOR: Ta izdelek lahko vsebuje eno ali več naslednjih naprav: pogon CD-ROM, pogon
DVD-ROM, pogon DVD-RAM ali laserski modul, ki so laserski izdelki 1. razreda. Bodite
pozorni na naslednje informacije:

• Ne odstranjujte pokrovov. Odstranjevanje pokrovov laserskega izdelka lahko privede
do izpostavljenosti nevarnemu laserskemu sevanju. Znotraj naprave ni delov za servisiranje.

• Uporaba krmilnih elementov, regulatorjev ali izvedba postopkov, razen tukaj podanih,
vas lahko izpostavi nevarnemu sevanju. (C026)

POZOR: Ta izdelek vsebuje laser razreda 2. Ne glejte v žarek. (C029)

POZOR: Gumb za upravljanje napajanja na napravi ne izklopi napajanja električnega toka
za napravo. Naprava ima lahko več priključkov za enosmerno napajanje. Da odstranite ves
električni tok iz naprave zagotovite, da so na vhodnih terminalih enosmernega napajanja
vse povezave na enosmerno napajanje odklopljene. (C031)

98 IBM® Retail Store Solutions: Safety Information



Chapter 25. Spanish

Importante:

Todos los avisos de precaución y peligro que aparecen en este
documento contienen un número. Este número se utiliza para
relacionar la referencia del aviso de precaución y peligro de la versión
inglesa con las versiones traducidas de los avisos de precaución y
peligro que aparecen en el documento Información de seguridad. Este
número aparece al final de cada aviso.

Por ejemplo, si un aviso de precaución contiene el número “D001”, las
versiones traducidas de este aviso en el documento Información de
seguridad aparecen con el número “D001” al final del aviso.

Asegúrese de leer todos los avisos de precaución y peligro de este
documento antes de llevar a cabo cualquier procedimiento. Lea la
información de seguridad adicional que viene con el producto o el
dispositivo opcional antes de realizar la instalación.
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Chapter 26. Swedish

Varning: Använd om möjligt bara ena handen när du kopplar in eller ur signalkablar, så undviker
du elektriska stötar som kan uppkomma vid beröring av två ytor med olika jordning.  (D001)

Varning: Ett eluttag med felaktigt dragna kablar kan göra att farlig spänning leds från metalldelar
på datorn eller på enheter som är anslutna till datorn. Det är kundens ansvar att säkerställa att
kablarna till eluttaget är korrekt dragna och jordade för att undvika risken för elstötar. (D004)
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Fara: Iaktta alltid följande säkerhetsåtgärder vid arbete på eller i närheten av utrustningen:

Elektrisk spänning och ström från elkablar, telefonkablar och kommunikationskablar är
hälsovådlig. Undvik elektriska stötar:

• Använd endast den nätsladd som medföljer från IBM när du ska ansluta enheten till eluttaget.
Använd inte nätsladden från IBM till någon annan utrustning.

• Försök inte öppna eller reparera kraftaggregatet.

• Koppla inte in eller ur några kablar och utför inte installation, underhåll eller omkonfigurering
av maskinvaran under åskväder.

• Det kan finnas flera nätsladdar till den här utrustningen. Avlägsna all farlig spänning genom
att koppla bort alla nätsladdar.

• Anslut alla nätsladdar till ett rätt installerat och jordat eluttag. Kontrollera att eluttaget har
rätt spänning och fasväxling enligt maskinvarans klassningsplåt.

• All utrustning som ska kopplas till maskinvaran måste vara ansluten till korrekt installerade eluttag.

• Använd om möjligt bara ena handen när du kopplar in eller ur    signalkablar.

• Slå aldrig på strömmen till utrustningen om det finns tecken på brand- eller
vattenskada eller annan skada.

• Koppla loss nätsladdar, telekommunikations- och nätverksutrustning samt modem innan du
öppnar kåpan till någon av    enheterna, såvida det inte uttryckligen står i installations- eller
konfigureringsanvisningarna att du ska göra på annat sätt.

• Koppla in och ur kablarna enligt denna procedur när du installerar eller flyttar maskinvaran
eller öppnar någon kåpa på den eller på någon enhet som är ansluten till den.

Koppla ur:

1.  Stäng av alla enheter (om det inte står något annat i anvisningarna).

2.  Koppla bort nätsladdarna från eluttagen.

3.  Koppla bort signalkablarna från respektive kontakter.

4.  Koppla bort alla kablar från enheterna.

Ansluta:

1.  Stäng av alla enheter (om det inte står något annat i anvisningarna).

2.  Anslut alla kablar till enheterna.

3.  Anslut signalkablarna till respektive kontakter.

4.  Anslut nätsladdarna till vägguttagen.

5.  Starta enheterna.

• Det kan finnas vassa kanter, hörn eller fogar i eller runt datorn. Var försiktig när du hanterar
utrustningen så att du undviker att skära, repa eller klämma utrustningen eller dig själv. (D005)

104 IBM® Retail Store Solutions: Safety Information



Fara: Personskador eller skador på utrustningen kan uppstå om utrustningen
inte hanteras korrekt. (D006)

Varning: Farliga energinivåer. Kortslutning kan orsaka avbrott eller fysisk skada.
Ta av alla smycken innan du börjar med servicearbetet. (C001)

Varning: Batteriet innehåller litium. På grund av explosionsrisken får batteriet inte brännas eller laddas.
Tänk på följande: Utsätt inte batteriet för väta. Utsätt inte batteriet för temperaturer över 100ºC (212ºF).
Försök inte ladda, reparera eller plocka isär batteriet. (C003)

Den här delen eller enheten väger mellan 18 och 32 kg (39,7 och 70,5 lb).
Det behövs två personer för att lyfta delen eller enheten på ett säkert sätt. (C009)

Varning:

Den här delen eller enheten väger mellan 32 och 55 kg (70,5 och 121,2 lb).
Det behövs tre personer för att lyfta delen eller enheten på ett säkert sätt. (C010)

Varning:
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Varning: Maskinvaran kan innehålla en eller flera av följande enheter:
CD-ROM, DVD-ROM, DVD-RAM eller en lasermodul.
Dessa är laserprodukter klass 1. Tänk på följande:

• Ta inte av kåpan. Om du tar bort kåpan från laserprodukten kan du utsättas för laserljus
som kan vara farligt. Enheten innehåller inga delar som du kan justera eller reparera själv.

• Annan användning av reglagen, andra justeringar eller tillämpande av andra förfaranden
än som anges här kan leda till att användare utsätts för farlig strålning. (C026)

Varning: Maskinvaran innehåller en laserprodukt klass 2.
Titta inte in i ljusstrålen. (C029)

Varning: Enhetens strömbrytare stänger inte av strömtillförseln till enheten.
Denna kan dessutom ha fler än en anslutning till likström. För att vara helt säker på att
strömtillförseln är avbruten ska du koppla bort alla likströmskablar från likströmskällorna. (C031)
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Chapter 27. Labels

L001

DANGER: Hazardous voltage, current, or energy levels are present inside any component that has
this label attached. Do not open any cover or barrier that contains this label.   (L001)

AVISO: Todos os componentes com esta etiqueta têm níveis perigosos de voltagem,
corrente ou energia em seu interior. Não abra nenhuma tampa ou separação que
contenha esta etiqueta. (L001)

ОПАСНО: ,
. ,

. (L001)

Във всеки компонент с този етикет има наличие на опасно напрежение ток или
високи енергийни нива Не отваряйте капак или бариера които имат
този етикет

��：������vwx=Q<Û7���!D、!b+�Ü��，#os-������vw·¥
O!ã。 (L001)
��：������vwx=Q<Û7���!D、!b+�Ü��，#os-������vw·¥
O!ã。 (L001)

��：�����	
��
��������	��、�����。����� ���	
�!"�
#$。(L001)
��：�����	
��
��������	��、�����。����� ���	
�!"�
#$。(L001)

OPASNOST: Unutar svake komponente na kojoj se nalazi ovakva naljepnica su prisutne
rizi ne razine napona, elektri nog toka i energije.
Ne otvarajte nikakav poklopac ili pretinac koji ima
ovu naljepnicu. (L001)

č č

Fare! Der er farlig spænding, strøm eller farlige energiniveauer i enhver komponent, som denne
mærkat sidder på. Åbn ikke nogen af de dæksler eller afskærmninger, som mærkaten sidder på. (L001)

GEVAAR:  In iedere component waarop dit label is geplakt, zijn gevaarlijke spanning-, stroom-,
of energieniveaus aanwezig. Als een kap, behuizing of afsluiting dit label bevat, open hem dan
niet. (L001)

VAARA: Osissa, joissa on tämä tarra, on vaarallinen jännite. Älä avaa kantta tai muuta turvalaitetta,
jossa on tämä tarra.   (L001)
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Gefahr: In Komponenten, die diesen Aufkleber aufweisen, treten gefährliche Spannungen, Ströme
oder Energien auf. Keine Abdeckungen oder Sperren öffnen, die diesen Aufkleber aufweisen. (L001)

PERICOLO:

(L001)

sono presenti livelli di energia, corrente o voltaggio rischiosi all’interno di ciascun
componente su cui è attaccata questa etichetta. Non aprire alcuna copertura o protezione che
contiene tale etichetta.

ОПАСНОСТ:
, .
. (L001)

Внатре во секоја компонента на која што се наоѓа оваа ознака присутни се опасен
напон струја и електрична енергија Не отворајте ниту еден капак или граница што ја има оваа
етикета

FARE: Det er farlig spenning, strøm eller energinivåer inni
alle komponenter som er merket med denne etiketten. Du må ikke åpne noen deksler eller sperringer
som er merket med denne etiketten.   (L001)

PERIGO: Presença de tensões, corrente ou níveis de energia perigosos no interior de qualquer componente
que apresente esta etiqueta. Não abra qualquer cobertura ou barreira com este tipo de etiqueta.(L001)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Vnútri komponentov označených týmto štítkom je prítomné nebezpečné
napätie, prúd alebo nebezpečné úrovne energie. Neotvárajte žiadne kryty ani prekážky, ktoré
obsahujú tento štítok. (L001)

NEVARNOST: V notranjosti komponente, ki nosi to oznako, so prisotne nevarna napetost,
tok ali energijske ravni. Ne odpirajte pokrova ali pregrade, ki nosi to oznako. (L001)

Fara: Enheter med denna etikett innehåller livsfarlig spänning, strömstyrka eller energinivåer.
Öppna inga kåpor eller luckor med denna etikett.(L001)
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L005

>240VA

CAUTION:  Hazardous energy present. Voltages with hazardous energy might cause heating
when shorted with metal, which might result in splattered metal, burns, or both.   (L005)

AVISO: Presença de energia perigosa. Voltagens com energia perigosa poderão
causar aquecimento quando próximas de metal, o que pode causar respingos de metal,
queimaduras ou ambos. (L005)

ОПАСНО Наличие на опасна енергия Напреженията с опасна
енергия могат да причинят нагорещяване при късо съединение с метал което може
да доведе до метални пръски изгаряния или и двете

: .
,

, . (L005)

ÙÚ：Û7���3。
����3�!D��67>:;Ý�V�î，¾�� :;��O+�Ð。/

(L005)
ÙÚ：Û7���3。
����3�!D��67>:;Ý�V�î，¾�� :;��O+�Ð。/

(L005)

%& �����。'�����	��(�)*+,-./01234 (�)56,-789 �

:;。

： ， ( )

(L005)
%& �����。'�����	��(�)*+,-./01234 (�)56,-789 �

:;。

： ， ( )

(L005)

OPREZ: Prisutna je rizi na energija. Naponi s rizi nom energijom mogu uzrokovati pregrijavanje kod
spajanja s metalom, a to može rezultirati rasipanjem metala, opekotinama ili
oboje. (L005)

č č

Pas på! Farlig energi. I tilfælde af kortslutning med metal kan spænding med
farlig energi forårsage så høj varmeudvikling, at metallet smelter og eksploderer.
Du kan også risikere at få brandsår. ( L005)

GEVAAR:  Gevaarlijk energieniveau aanwezig. Voltages met een gevaarlijk energieniveau
kunnen bij kortsluiting met een metalen voorwerp leiden tot beschadigd metaal, brandwonden
of beide.(L005)

VAROITUS:  Vaarallinen energialähde. Jännite, jonka energiamäärä on vaarallisen voimakas,
saattaa metalliesineestä johtuvan oikosulun seurauksena aiheuttaa metalliroiskeita tai
palovammoja tai molempia.   (L005)
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Vorsicht: Gefährliche Energie. Spannungen mit gefährlicher Energie können bei einem
Kurzschluss mit Metall dieses so erhitzen, dass es schmilzt und/oder spritzt und somit
Verbrennungen und/oder einen Brand verursachen kann. (L005)

ATTENZIONE: presenza di energia pericolosa. I voltaggi con energia pericolosa possono causare
surriscaldamento quando a contatto con il metallo, ciò può causare esplosioni del metallo, incendi
o entrambi. (L005)

ВНИМАНИЕ Опасност од електрична енергија Напоните со опасна енергија може да
предизвикаат затоплување при кратка врска со метал што може да резултира со
распрскување на металот изгореници или двете

: .
,

, . (L005)

FARE: Farlig energi. Spenning med farlig
energi kan gi oppheting når den kortsluttes
med metall, noe som kan forårsake metallsprut og/eller forbrenning.   (L005)

CUIDADO: Presença energia perigosa. Tensões com energia perigosa podem provocar aquecimento quando
em curto circuito com o metal, o que pode originar salpicos de metal, queimaduras ou ambos.(L005)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Vnútri komponentov označených týmto štítkom je prítomné nebezpečné
napätie, prúd alebo nebezpečné úrovne energie. Neotvárajte žiadne kryty ani prekážky, ktoré
obsahujú tento štítok. (L001)

NEVARNOST: Prisotna je nevarna energija. Visoka napetost lahko pri kratkem stiku s kovino
povzroči segrevanje, posledica je lahko taljenje kovine, opekline ali oboje. (L005)
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Varning: Farliga energinivåer. Risk för överhettning vid kortslutning med metall.
Kan orsaka metallstänk och ev. brännskador.(L005)

L008

CAUTION: Hazardous moving parts nearby.   (L008)

AVISO: Peças móveis perigosas. (L008)

ВНИМАНИЕ: . (L008)Опасна близост на движещи се части

ÙÚ：�������µ<=。 (L008)ÙÚ：�������µ<=。 (L008)

%&：?@���	ABC
。(L008)%&：?@���	ABC
。(L008)

OPREZ: Opasni pokretni dijelovi u blizini. (L008)

Pas på! Visse dele i nærheden er bevægelige. (L008)

WAARSCHUWING:  Gevaarlijke bewegende onderdelen in de buurt.   (L008)

VAROITUS: Vaarallisia liikkuvia osia.   (L008)

Vorsicht: Gefährliche bewegliche Teile in der Nähe. (L008)

ATTENZIONE: presenza di componenti mobili pericolosi. (L008)

ВНИМАНИЕ: . (L008)Опасни подвижни делови во близина
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FARE: Farlige bevegelige deler i nærheten.   (L008)

CUIDADO: Proximidade de peças perigosas em movimento. (L008)

VÝSTRAHA: Nebezpečné pohyblivé dielce v blízkosti. (L008)

POZOR: Nevarni premikajoči se deli. (L008)

Varning: Rörliga delar.   (L008)

L013

DANGER: Heavy equipment—personal injury or equipment damage might result if mishandled.
(L013)

AVISO: Equipamento pesado - a manipulação inadequada pode resultar em danos
pessoais ou ao equipamento. (L013)

ОПАСНО: —
. (L013)

Тежко оборудване неправилното боравене може да доведе до лични наранявания
или повреда по оборудването

��：�Ó?@ ��ÊU�2，��6ÔÕ?@��+Ö×ÐØ。- (L013)��：�Ó?@ ��ÊU�2，��6ÔÕ?@��+Ö×ÐØ。- (L013)

��：DEFG HIJK(�)56LMNO�FGPQ。— (L013)��：DEFG HIJK(�)56LMNO�FGPQ。— (L013)

OPASNOST: Teška oprema - kod pogrešnog rukovanja može do i do ozljeda ili ošte enja opreme.
(L013)

ć ć

Fare! Tungt udstyr – Hvis udstyret ikke håndteres korrekt, kan det resultere i personskade
eller beskadigelse af udstyret. (L013)
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GEVAAR:   Zware apparatuur kan lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken en de apparatuur kan bij verkeerd
gebruik beschadigd raken. (L013)

VAARA: Painavia laitteita — väärä käsittely voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai vahingoittaa laitteita.
(L013)

Gefahr: Schwere Einheit — Gefahr von Verletzungen oder Beschädigung der Einheit
bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung. (L013)

PERICOLO: apparecchiatura pesante - una gestione non corretta può provocare gravi danni alle persone o
all'apparecchiatura stessa. (L013)

ОПАСНОСТ: —
.

(L013)

Тешка опрема во случај на непрописно ракување може да дојде до лична повреда
или до оштетување на опрематае

FARE: Tungt utstyr - det kan oppstå personskade eller skade på utstyr ved feil håndtering. (L013)

PERIGO: Equipamento pesado — poderão ocorrer lesões pessoais ou danos no equipamento em caso de
manuseamento incorrecto. (L013)

NEBEZPEČENSTVO: Ťažké zariadenie - pri chybnej manipulácii môže dôjsť k úrazu osoby
alebo poškodeniu zariadenia.
(L013)

NEVARNOST: Težka oprema - napačno ravnanje lahko povzroči hude telesne poškodbe ali
poškodbe opreme.
(L013)

Fara: Personskador eller skador på utrustningen kan uppstå om utrustningen inte
hanteras korrekt. (L013)

Chapter 27. Labels 113



114 IBM® Retail Store Solutions: Safety Information





����

Part Number: 99Y3176
File Number: EC N22401

G362-0595-00

(1
P)

P/
N:

99
Y3

17
6


	Contents
	Chapter 1. English
	Chapter 2. Arabic
	Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese
	Chapter 4. Bulgarian
	Chapter 5. (Simplified) Chinese
	Chapter 6. Croatian
	Chapter 7. Czech
	Chapter 8. Danish
	Chapter 9. Dutch
	Chapter 10. Finnish
	Chapter 11. French
	Chapter 12. German
	Chapter 13. Greek
	Chapter 14. Hungarian
	Chapter 15. Italian
	Chapter 16. Japanese
	Chapter 17. Korean
	Chapter 18. Macedonian
	Chapter 19. Norwegian
	Chapter 20. Polish
	Chapter 21. Portuguese
	Chapter 22. Russian
	Chapter 23. Slovakian
	Chapter 24. Slovenian
	Chapter 25. Spanish
	Chapter 26. Swedish
	Chapter 27. Labels
	L001
	L005
	L008
	L013


